#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Jaspal S/o Sh. Munshi Ram, Village – Bhindi Aulakh Khurd, Tehsil – Ajnala, Distt.- Amritsar (Punjab) (M.-9855688726)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Bhindi Aulakh Khurd, Block - Chaugawan, Tehsil – Ajnala, Distt.- Amritsar (Punjab)

...Respondents

### Complaint Case No. 42 of 2022

Present: Sh. Jaspal, the **complainant** in person.

None on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 24.05.2021. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 17.01.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 16.01.2023.
- 4. The complainant, Sh. Jaspal, appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO till date.
- 5. Neither the respondent PIO nor any of his representative is present in today's hearing.
- 6. After going through the case-file, it emerges that the respondent PIO or any of his representative was never appeared before the Commission on the fixed hearings, held on 13.06.2022, 01.08.2022, 27.10.2022, 25.11.2022 and 16.01.2023. Moreover, the respondent PIO has not sent any document, which shows that the penalty amount of Rs. 15,000/- imposed vide orders dated 25.11.2022, has been deposited or not.

Contd...2/-

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### Complaint Case No. 42 of 2022

-2-

- 7. As grave negligence has been made on the part of respondent PIO by not complying various orders passed by the Commission, so a Bailable warrant be issued to PIO office of Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Bhindi Aulakh Khurd, Block Chaugawan, Tehsil Ajnala, Distt.- Amritsar for the appearance of the concerned PIO on the next date of hearing with the directions to the respondent PIO to comply with the earlier order by depositing penalty amount of Rs. 15,000/- which was imposed vide orders dated 25.11.2022 in the Treasury and submit a challan-receipt to the Commission.
- 7. <u>A copy of this order be sent to the Commissioner of Police, Amritsar through registered post for the appearance of the concerned PIO on the next date of hearing.</u>

With this, the case is <u>adjourned to 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2023 at 12:00 P. M. for hearing.</u>
Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date :14<sup>th</sup> February, 2023

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **BAILABLE WARRANT FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE**

## Before Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER, PUNJAB AT CHANDIGARH

#### IN THE CASE TITLED AS:

Jaspal

S/o Sh. Munshi Ram,

Village - Bhindi Aulakh Khurd,

Tehsil – Ajnala,

Distt.- Amritsar (Punjab)

(M.-9855688726)

.... Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Panchayat Secretary,

Gram Panchayat,

Bhindi Aulakh Khurd, Block - Chaugawan,

Tehsil – Ajnala, Distt.- Amritsar (Punjab) ... Respondents

V/s

# Complaint Case No. 42 of 2022 Next Date of hearing; 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2022 at 12:00 Noon

То

(Regd. Post) The Commissioner of Police,

Amritsar (Punjab)

Subject: Issuance of BAILABLE WARRANT for personal appearance

As Public Information Officer of office of Panchayat Secretary, Gram

Panchayat, Bhindi Aulakh Khurd, Block - Chaugawan, Tehsil – Ajnala, Distt.- Amritsar has failed to comply with the orders passed by the Commission to appear before the State Information Commission, despite the issuance of notices/several opportunities in the above mentioned Appeal case. Therefore, you are hereby directed to serve the Bailable Warrant upon Public Information Officer of office of Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Bhindi Aulakh Khurd, Block - Chaugawan, Tehsil – Ajnala, Distt.- Amritsar to present him before the Bench of the undersigned on 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2023 at 12:00 Noon for hearing in the office of State Information Commission, Punjab, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16 Chandigarh to submit necessary relevant evidence/documents.

Date :14<sup>th</sup> February, 2023

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab